@W@i/@w

BLFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THZ STAIZ OF CALIFORNIA

Decicsion No. 25926

In the Matter of the Application of

COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a corporation, for an order of the Publ:ic
Utilities Commission of the State of
California auvthorizing applicant to
increase the rates charged by it for
natural gas; to withdraw.and cancel all
of its filed and effective rate schedules
applicable to natural gas service and %o
file and make effective in lieu thereof
natural gas rate schedules in accordance
with this petiction.

Application No. 316l
(Amended)

J. K. Horton, W. Z. Johns, Bert B. Snyder,
finning and Delap, 2nd Pillsbury, Madison &
Sutro, by Noel Dver; for applicant; J. J. Deuel,
Sdson Abel, and Elcdon Dye; for California Farm
Bureau rederation; Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison,
by George D. Rives, for California Manufacturerc
Azzocliation; Major John W. Rood, Clifford G.
Trott, and LewWis A, Todd of Sixth Army, for the
United States and all of its Executive igencies;
W. D. MacKay, for Gentry, Inc. and Mission Linen
Supply; Ireyman Coleman, C. T. Mess, and Boris H.
Lakusta, for the Commission's staff.

OPINXNION

Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company, a California
corporation, applicant in this proceeding, by'zhe.above-entitled
application filed July 25, 1950, and as amended January 5 and
June 25, 1951, requests an order of the Commission authorizing an
incréése in natural gas rates to customers located within its
service area in the counties of Contra Costa, Santa Cfuz, Senta
Clara, San Benito, Monterey, Kern, Fresno, Kihgs, ang Merced.

Public hearings were held on thc amended cpplication before

Commissioner Huls and Exeminer Zdwards during nine days iz




‘ .

A-3161L (Amended) EBES %

January ané February, 1951. During the course of these hearings,
applicant requested interim rate relief pending the final outcome
of the proceeding. |

On May 8, 1951, by Decision No. 45653, the request for
interim reliel was denied. The applicant's affiliated companies,
Pacific Public Service Company, Coast Industrial Gas Company,
Coast Natural Gas Company, Gas Lines, Inc., Natural Gas Corpora-
Tion of California, and Standard Pacific Gas Line, Incorporated,
were involvec in the production, purchase, and transmission of
applicant's supply of natural gas. At that time, in view of the
indicaved earnings of the affiliates and because applicant’s
probable net revenue was in excess of that estimated by the
company, in that decision the Commission considered that an
emergency did not exist that justified‘in;erim relief.

Thereafter, to permit complete analysis by our staff

of the intercorporate relationships and, furthermore, to

investigate a possible revision of the corporate structure,

several conferences were held between the staff and the company
representatives. All of the parties to this proceeding were
advised of thece discussions and 21l but one participated in
the'concluding conference. Subseguent to such conferences,
applicant arranged to purchase certain zZas pipe lines ané
pfobercies from itvs affiliates so as to place the transmission
facilipies wnder its éontrol. Accordingly, it filed Application
No. 55&92 with this Commission for authority to consummate

this arrangement. This latter application wzs consolidated with
the rate increase application for hearing on a common recoxrd.

Separate orders are being issued.




~3161L (Amended) =S %

Concurrent decision in Application No. 32492, dated
today, authorized Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company to
issue $2,712,000 par value of its common capital gtock in

payment for all facilities used or useful in the transportation

of natural gas and presently owned by Pacific Public Service

Company, Coast Industrial Gas Company, and Gas Lines, Ing.,and
granted it a certificate of public convenience and necessity
o maintain and operate such facilities as part of its public
utility gas system. The amount of $2,712,000 also covers the
purchase of 5/1L of the oututandmng shares of stock of Standard
Pacific Gas Line, Incorporated, hereinafter referred to as
Tanpac, the owner of a gas pipe line running from the Xettleman
Hills field in Kings County to the City of Richmond in Contra
Costa County. The ownership of such stock will permit the
use of 5/14 of the capacity of the gas transmission facilities
of Stanpac by the applicant. The properties and the natural
gas purchase contracts of the Coast Natural Gas Cbmpany are being
purchased by applicant through the issue of a short term
note for y215,000. Natural Gas Corporation will,reha;pw ,///
unchanged as an exploration and prpdﬁcggg”gpmpanxzi

Included in this transfer are the gas pipe~line
facilities extending from the Rio Vista, Kirby Hill, and Suisun
Bay area gas fields to an inverconnection with the facilities
of Stanpac in Contra Costa Cbunty.

The przncmpal economic benelit to applicant will arise
from the £act that it can purchase gas directly from producers
at a substantial savmnv vhich was a principal recason for a

prm————

reduction of 406 000 in anplzcant*s requested r increase.




A-31611+ (Amended) ES%* -

A public hearing on the c¢onsolidated record on
Application No. 22492, and the final day of hearing on Application
No. 31614, was held on June 25, 1951.

The applicant 2sked at the June 25 hearing that its

petition for rate relief be bazed on the experienced results

for the 12 months ended April 30, 1951, on a pro forma basis

as indicated by Exhidit No. 37.

Avplicant’s Operations

The Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company is‘
engaged in the business of furnishing electric, gas, and water
utility service in certain areas, towns, and cities in the
cenﬁral portion of the State of California. ELlectric ecrvice
is rendered to some 42,000 customers in the cities of Santa
Cruz, Watsonville, Capitola, Gilroy, Morgan Hill, Hollister,
and San Juan, and in 2djecent territory in Santa Cruz, Monterey,
San Benito, and Santa Clara counties, respectively. Ges
service is rendered to some 72,000 customers, nearly one-half
of which are loccted in the areas where electric service is
rendered. The remainder are located in Contrz Costa County,:
in the San Joaquin Valley in and near Los Banos, and in
the communities of Avenal, Taft, Kettleman City, Maricopa,
and Fellows. Water service is rendered only in the town
- of Avenal..

Under the zuthority of decision in Application
No. 32492, applicant now will purchase its naturel gas
directly from producers. The principal séurces are the
Rio Vistza and Kettleman Hills fields. Most of eapplicant's

gas will be transported through the Stanpac-line, in which




A-3161L (Anmended) 28*

it will own ¢ 5/14 interest. The company does not have

a transmission line between the Contra Costa region and

the coastal region, dut will utilize the facilities of the
Pacific Gas and Electric Company for this purpose on an
exchange basis. Gas will be delivered at Tracy Junction

on the Stanpac Line to Pacific Gas and Electric Company

in return for a like quantity of zas from that company's

Bay Line near Gilroy, Hollister ané Tres Pinos on a

straight Mef exchange bascis with no dollar payments involved.

Companv's Position

This is the first request by the Coast Countics
Gas and Electric Compaﬁy in almost 30 yecars for an increase
in gas rates. The company now cloims that it is in the
same position as almost oll other mejor utilities in the
state, some of which have been before the Commission more
thar once since the end of World Var II for rate increcases
in this postwar period of rising prices and costs.

Applicant claims that labor costs have inereased
sharply cduring the past two years and its average wage
rates are now 1l2% greater thoan in 1941. It indicates that
during this period food prices have increased 117%, clothing
zpproximetely 80%, and the average price of other family
necessities over 70%, but that its raves for natural gas,
are sudstantially below the 1941 level. ZEven at the inerensed
rates proposcd in its opplication, cpplicant claims
rates still will be below the 1941 level duc to subss

rate reductions in 1942, 19LL, 2ad 1947.




A-31614L (Amended) ESx

In the original spplication, & total increase of
$1,244,000 annually was requested primarily due to an
increase of approximately $1,200,000 in the cost of gas

effective January 1, 1951. Between July 25, 1950 and

January 5, 1951, increases occurred in the price of fuel

oil, income tax rates, and wage levels. In the amended
application filed January 5, 1951, the totai requested
increase was raised to $1,556,000. At the hearing on
June 25, 1951, following the changes in ownership of gas
transmission facilities and elimination of affiliates’
handling charges in the ¢ost of gas, the request was reduced
by $406,000 annually to a figure of $1,15C,000. Applicant's
reguest is equivalent to an average increase of approximately
11% in gas revenues.

At this point, we desire to observe that the price
¢harged thiz wtility by gas producers is not fixed by
this Commission or other state authority. Thus, the
utility buys in an unrezulated field and sells in a regulated
field. Unlike several other states, éhis state does not,
by law, fix the price of gac charged by procucers.

Evidence on Earnings

Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 showed that the Gas
Department on & temperatsure adjusted basic earned a
6.94% rate of return in 1949, and Exhibit No. 28-A
showed'6.7a% in 1950. Exhibit No. l.also contained

an estimate that the Gas Department would show a retwrn




A-316LL {(Amended) BES =

of only 0.93% in 1951. These showings were made prior to and give
no effect to any sdvantage resulting from the acquisition by
applicant of the transmission pipe lines. On June 25, 1951,
applicant introduceq Exhivit No. 37, which showed that the Gas
Department return for the 12 months ended April 30, 1951, on a

pro forma, temperature adjusted basis, was 3.50% after giving effcct
to the acquisition of the transmission pipe lines and facilities
previously referred to. The results for the Electric and Water
Departments also were shown in this exhibit and are summarized below:

PRO_FORMA SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - 12 MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 1951

Gas Electric Water Total
Ttem Department Devartment Departmens Company

Revenues $10,269,820 § 3,929,118 $ 66,236 $14,865,17L

Expenses
Operation & Maint. $,515,194 2,470,011 36,hll 12,021;616

Depreciation Annuity 162,LL8 171,438 1,719 335,605
Taxes. 5L2,65L 634,736 11,735 _ 1,189,123
Total Expenses 10,220,296 3,276,185 49,865 13,546,346

Net Revenue 6L9,52L 652,933 16,371 1,318,828
Rate Base (Undepr.) 18,571,352 11,385,243 199,430 30,156,025
Rate of Return 3.50% 5.73% 8.21% Le37%

The purpose of using a pro forma basis as the yardstick

for near future operations was to obtain test year results under
present-day wage, tax, fuel oil and gas costs on known operating
relationships. 3Since gas sales are affected to some extent by
temperature variation, it is common practice to adjust past actual
revenues to reflect 1l0~year average weather conditions. Such an
adjustment is reflected in the foregoing figures.

| Tor the above tabulation, the applicant used a 47% federal

income tax rate but requested that consideration be given %o a 52%

tax rate now under consideration by the Congress of the United States.




A-31614 (Amended) ES =%

If a 52% tax rate were effective, the rate of return would be lowered
to 3.42% in the Gas Department, 5.44% in the Electric Department,

7.76% in the Water Departament, and to L.21% for the company as a whole.

Depreciated Rate Base

The Commission's staff made an analysis of the applicant’s

pro forma showing for the 12 months ended April 30, 1951 ggigg _
a depreciated rate bose instead of the undepreciated base shown
by applicant in Exhibit No. 37. The results of this analysis, as
set forth in Exhibit No. L1 introduced by the staff, are:

PRO_FORMA SUMMARY OF SARNINGS BY L% MODIFIED
SINKING FUND MBThOD'

Gas Zlectric Water Total
Department Department Devartment Comvany

Net Revenue $ 459,304 % 519,91 & 13,205 § 992,450
Rate Base {(Depreciated) 13,815,857 8,060,436 120,281 21,996,574
Rate of Return 3329 7 b.us%  10.92% .55

When a deprecicted rate base is used the inverest on the

depreciation reserve is not excluded as an operating expeasc. The
depreciation reserve as of April 30, 1950 was deducted from appli-
cant's undepreciated rate bvase to arrive at the lower rate base
figures shown above.

Conclusion 25 to Barnings 2nd Rate of Return

If allowed, applicant'; reguested gas rave inercase of
$1,150,000 would increase the indicated net revenue sufficiently vo
result in an approximate rate of return of 6.65% on the Gas Depart-
ment undepreciated rate base of.518,571,352 for the 12 months ended
April 30, 1951.

Allowance of any additional amount of increased revenue on
the assumption thaot the federal income tax rate shortly will be
increased from 47% to 52% is not justified. Under present-day

ransitory world conditions, it is impracticel to predict the

precise cdegree or tread of tex, wage, or cost of moncy changes.




A=3161L (Amended) ES x

Upon consideration of the facts of record in this
proceeding, an inercase of $950,000 in gross rcvenues from gas
rotes is justified and will be cuthorized. This zmount is equiva-
lent to & return of 6.1% on the undepreciated rate base of
$12,571,352 and 2 return of 6.8% on a deprecisted rate base of
$13,815,157, which returns,using either of these bases, we find
to be fair anc reasonable. Tested ageinsgt the financial requirements,
we find that the {950,000 increase in gross revenues is justified
by the evideace and will enablc the applicant To Service the oute
standing securities of the company, including the payment of
reasonable dividends on the enlarged amount of common stock
outstanding as 2 result of the transfer of the pipe-line facilities.

Authorized Rates

Applicant's proposed changes in rate zoniag and levels
were in part based on 2 funetional cost cnalysis which it presented
in Zxhibits Nos. 30 and 30-A. Such cost-of-zervice studies are
helpful to the Commission and are given weight as onc of the more
important factors to be considered in the making of rates.

Tne "General Service"™ rates are being classified into
six basic zones. The new G-l schedule will apply to the incorporated
cities of Martinez, Pittsburg, Antioch, Pinole, Ceoncord, Hercules,
Walnut Creek, and Brentwood, snd certain built-up unincorporated
communities formerly served on Schedule G-1C. The new G-2 schedule
will appiy to the incorporated clties of Santa Cruz, Watsoaville,
Capitola, Cilroy, Morgan Hill, Hollister, San Juan Bavista, and
certain built-up unincorporated communities formerly served on
Schedule G~1l. The new G-3 schedule will apply to the incorporated
cities ¢of Los Banos, Gustine, Dos Paios, Firevaugh, and Mendota,

formerly served on Schecules G-IV and G-LVC. 7The new G=4 schedule

will apply to the towns of Avenal and Kevtleman City, formerly

-5-




A-3161L {Amended)

served on Schedules WS-2 and WS-3. The new schedule G-5 will apply

to Taft, Fellows, Maricopa and vicinity, formerly served on

Schedules WS-1T and WS-1M. The new schedules will provide for

a scries numbered G-6.1, G-6.2 and G-6.3 for customers located in
“unincorporated territory not provided for in other schedules, which
" generally include those located outside of incorporated cities and
those outcside of certain designated built-up communitics as named
in the Description of Special Rate Areas in Exhibit No. 39.

A comparicon of the present; proposed, and authorized

rates for the more important general scrvice schedules follows:
Rate Comparison = Selected Genersl Service Schedules

Proposed  Auth.
v Bloeking Rate .. Blogking . Rate Rate
o Present Schedule G-1C New Schedule G-2(1050 Btu)
© First LOO cu. £t. or less First 200 cu. ft.
Incorporated N or less
Unincorporated Incorporated 590 % .90
Next 2,000 cu. ft. . Unincorporated 1.05 .05
Next 7,600 cu. £, - Nexet 2,200 cu. ft. 5.95¢ 5.82¢
Next 90,000 cu. ft. Next 7,600 cu. £%. Le90¢  L.6L¢
Over 100,000 cu. ft. Next 90,000 cu. ft. Loi2¢ L2278
Newt 900,000 ¢u. £t.  L.32¢ L.AT¢
Next 9,000,000 cu. f%. Le22¢  L.07¢
Qver10,000,000 cu. ft. L.03¢ 3.28¢

Present Schedule G-l . New Schedule G=2(1100 Btu)
Firzt 400 cu. ft. or less First 200 cu. Zt.
Incorporated or less
Unincorporated . Incorporated $ .9 ¢ .90
*° Next 2,000 cu. It. ' Unincorporated 1.05 1.05
- Next 7,600 cu. £f£. Next 2,200 cu. ft. 6.50¢  6.LO¢
* Over 10,000 cu. f:. Next 7,600 eu. fo.  5.40¢  5.15¢
Next 90,000 cu. £5.  L.80¢  L.65¢
Next 900,000 cu. £o.  L.60¢  L.u5¢
Vet 9,000,000 cu. £, LlO¢  L.25¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. £4.  4.20¢  4.05¢

Present, Schedule C=1C New Schedule G=6,1(1050 2P:u)

"~ (For Unincorporated) First 200 cu. ft.

First LOO cu. ft. or less or less

Unincorporated : Unincorporated $L.25 &
Next, 2,000 cu. £t Next 2,200 cu. ft. 7.08¢
Noext . 7,600 cu. £t. Next 7,600 cu. fo.  5.72¢
Next 90,000 cu. L%, Newt 90,000 cu. ft. 5.04¢
Over 100,000 cu. ft. Nasct, 900,000 ¢cu. ft. 4L.6L¢
Next 9,000,000 cu. ££.  L.27¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. £%.  L4.07¢

O\
£33

r
N

.0.
eRe

Wk f-\nv\O\
L[]
44
A3 Y

8

Note: Zxcept for initial block, rates shown are the elffective
rates per 100 cubic feet,




’ “'

A=3161L (Amended) FG x

A new Schedule G-7 is provided for resale natural gas
service to the City of Coalinga, which supersedes the contract
between Gas Lines, Inc. and City of Coalinga dated May 9, 1946
and amended May 16, 1950.

The firm industrial schedules are being redesignated
as follows: new Schedule G-41 replaces G-10C, G-42 replaces G-10,
and G—h3'repl§ces G-10V. The next tabulation is a comparison of

the present, proposed, and authorized firm industrial rates in

Contra Costa County.

Firm Industrial Rate Comparison

New Schedule G-41
Present Proposed
Schedule G-10C Blocking Rate

First First 100 Mef L8.0¢
Next - ' Next 900 Mef 38.0¢
Next Over 1,000 Mef  35.0¢
Next

Next
Over

Present Schedule No. G-10D covering dehydrator service
is being redesignated No. G-42-D and changed as follows:

Dehydrator Rate Comparison

New Schedule G-L2-D
Present Proposed Auth.
Schedule G=10D Blocking Rate Rate

Summer Months:
First 250 Mcef @ 39.8¢
Over 250 Mef @ 29.8¢

Winter Months:

Summer Months:

First 250 Mcel L8.0¢

Over 250 Mcf  34.0¢

Winter Months:

L5 .0¢
33.0¢

First 250 Mel @ 45.8¢

First 250 Mef 56.04 53.5¢
Over 250 Mef @ 35.8¢

Over 250 Mef 42.0¢ LO.5¢

The interruptidle natural gas service rates are being

redesignated and changed as follows: new Schedule G-51 replaces
G-11C, G-52 replaces G-ll, G~53 replaces G-1lV and in addition

covers Fresno County, G-54 replaces WS-~4, and G-54 replaces WS-5.




ey e .

A-3161L (Amended) FG x

Comparison of the present, proposed,‘énd authorized
interruptible natural gas rates in Contra Costa County follows:
Interruptible Gas Rate Comparison

New Schedule G=51
Present » oposed Auth.

Sehedule No. G-11C Blocking Rate Rate

First 50 Mef @ 53.3¢ . First 50 Mef 5L.3¢ . She3¢
Next 200 Mef @ L2.3¢ -  Next 200 Mcf LB 3¢ . L3.3¢
Next 750 Mcf @ 35.3¢ Next 750 Mcf 36.2¢ © 36.3¢
Next 1,000 Mcf @ 31.1¢ Next 1,000 Mef 32.¢¢ - 32.1¢
Over 2, 000 Mef @ 28 1¢ - Over 2,000 Mef 29.1¢ 29.1¢

Rate changes in other areas besides Contra Costa County in general

follow the same changes as authorized in Contra Costa County.
Applicant's present Rule and Regulaiioﬁ No. 2 .provides

for adjustment of rates for variation in heating value of gas at

the rasio of M» for each 50 Btu change from the vase figure of 1100 Btu.

This rule is bezng changcd to a 3% ratio on General Service

‘Schedules down to and 1ncludzng 850 Btu and 2% below 850 Btu for

each 50 Btu step, and to 2% per 50 Btu step on the industrial

schedules.

Coast Countzes Gas and Electric Company having applied
to this Commission fo;laﬁ order authorizing increases in rate,,
public hearings havzng been held and the matter having been
submitted for'dec151on,-

"IT I8 HEREBY T"OU‘GD Aa A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates,
in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, are unjust

and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to .

file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective

iy

T 12—




. A-‘-}‘lél& (Amen®®d) FG ' .

date of this order, in conformity with the Commission's General
QOrder No. 96, the schedule of rates, rules, and conditions set
forth in'Exhibit No. 39 in this proceeding, as modified by
Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and, after not less than five (5)
déyé"notice +0 the Commission and the public, to make said rates,
riles, and conditions effective for service rendered on and after
August 1, 1951.

The effective date of this ordsr chall be twenty (20)
days ‘after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this -3'“}‘*day of
QQMM/ bl 1951.
0’. . 6 ,

s 75 ‘ : 2&2 Y 7 SR
NS 44524}ﬂ§/

Comm:‘kssion‘ers -




N

A=316L4 (Amended) MBS

EXHIZIT A
Poge 1 of 6

The presently effective rates, conditions » descriptions of special rate
areas, and rules and requlations are changed as set forth in Exhibdit No. 39 with
rave levely and schedulos modified as follows:

Schedule No. G-=1

RATES
Per Meter Per Morth
Base Rates Effoctive Rates
PR X B
e 1100 27U ___1050 BTU
First 200 cuift. or less |
Incorporated LerTitory .eeceecccecncscvencescnces & .90 $ 0
Unincorporated terTitory,. civvesseoeccrcecnrnneness $ 1.05 $1.05
Next 25200 cu, £t., per 100 ct. £t ceeecenne...  6.00¢ 5.82¢
Next 7,600 cu. £t., per 100 ct. £. cvveceenenn. L.75¢ L.6L¢
Nm 90,000 Cu- ftt’ per loo cu. ft- sSeassscanvas L--Ao¢ L-27¢
Next 900,000 cu. £t., per 100 c. M. cvvecanecnnn L.30¢ L.AT¢
Next 9,000,000 cu. fo., per 200 ¢t Lo vrveenennnn. L.20¢™ - L,O7¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. £2., per 100 cU. L. veverecanen. 4.00¢ 3.88¢

The above effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value
per cublc foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (C).

Schedule No. -2

.- s ey e T

RATES

Por Metsr Per Month
Base Rates ZIffective Rates
-.."'"."1"" - D R A

L e .0 1100 BT _ 1100 P10
First 200 cu. £t. or'less =~ "

Incorporated Lerritory ceveceeecsencecncsincnane 3 .90 $ .90
~ Unincorporated terTitory teeevieeecrrernnnen.. vese $1.05 $ 1.05
Next 23200 cu. ft., per 100 eWs o covvuvnnenn.  6.40¢ 6.40¢
Next, ' 17,600 cu. £%t., per 100 .60, Pt cveecurnen. 5.15¢ 5.15¢
Next  ° 90,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. L. vuoveveenron.  Lub5¢ L.65¢
NOxt . 900_,000 C‘u. m--’ pe..."‘ 100 Cu. ft. sSepssavscsnn A-.L5¢ 1&-1&5¢
Next "9,000,000 cu. f£t., per 100 ¢ e sevewenun... L.25¢ Lo25¢
Over 10,000,000 ¢u, ft., por 100 CU. 4. ceveevereons L.05¢ 4L.05¢

The above effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value
per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regwlation No. 2 (C).




. ABL6L (hmenced) @S x

EXHIRIT A
Page 2 of &

Schedule No, G-3

Dor Metaw Dom Yawtl
2ase Lates Elffactive Rotes
A : D
3100 BTU 1100 BTU 950 RTU

Firat 20 cu, £, Or 1635 ceecrerreriieccee. 3 .90 0§ .90 $
News 2,200 cu. ft., per 200 e e seveennn.n. 6.40¢ A L0
Naxt 7,600 cu. ft., por 100 cu. Lo ovomon.... 5.15¢ 5.15¢
N’Dm 90,003 Cu. ft., pe!‘ loo C’Q. It. LE R NN ¥ ¥ W IRy l‘»065¢ A065¢
Next  900,0C0 cu. £%., per 100 cu. Doe cvennnnn. Lolibe Lolls
Next 9,000,000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. £%. sesersesas L.25% L.25¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. 2., per 100 cu. £%. cecessseas 4L.05¢ 4.05¢

The above effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value
per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (C).

Schedule No. G-6 — Delete and replace with Sehedules G~6.1, (=6.2, and G-6.3,
as follews: 7 :

Schedule Ne. G=6.1
GTNERAY, NAYURAL GAS SERTICT

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicabdle to nmatural gas, supplied to demestic and general
service customers, under conditions provided for in rules and regulations filed
with the California Public Utilities Commission.

TERRITORY

Viithin the unincorporated territory not provicded for in other rate schedules »
as follows: '

B = (1050 BTU) )
Compan}ﬂs g3s service area within Contra Costa County.

RATES Par Netar Per Month
Base Rates Lffective Hates

B

. 1100 27U 105¢ 31U
First 200 cua Tt. OF 1885 werevrivncnnernneon. $1.25 $ L.25
Next 2,200 cu. £t., por 100 cue £30 cvvvennnn. 6.70¢ 6.50¢
Nesct, 7,600 cu.. ft., per 100 cu. Do secononnn. 5.36¢ 5.20¢
Next 90,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. 25, vevennnnn. 5.20¢ 5.04¢
Nem 900,000 Cu- ﬁ-‘, per loo Cul. m- sSesssrse e L.7S¢ A'61¢
Next 9,000,%0 Cu. mo, p@r lw Cu. ft. *Sesweorravs h.m¢ A"°7¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. 4. vevnnnn... 4.00¢ 3.88¢

The above effective rates a.re based on the average monthly heating value
per cublc foot indicated amd as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (C).

SOECIAL CONDITION

Gas engines may be-served on this rate under a one year service agreenent when
sufficient capacity is available frem existing mains, When connected load of gas
engines is 10 horsepower or over, the minimm will be increased 25¢ per horsepowsr,
but not less than $5.00 per month for the period April %o October, inclusive.




A=3161L (Amended)‘B& | .

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No. Gw=6.2
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This scheduls is applicable to natural gas, supplied 2o demestic and general
service customers, under conditions provided for in miles and regulstions filed
with the California Pudblic Utilities Commission.

TERRITCRY.

Within the unincorporated territory not provided for in other rate schedules,
as follows:

A ~ (2200 BIV)

Cempany’s gas service area within Santa Cruz, Santa Clara, San Benito and
Monterey Counties.

RATES
Per Meter Per Month
Base Rates Lffective Rates
A
1100 BIT 1100 EBTU
First 200 cue £1.,0r 1033 ceenvcvnriierncne.. $ 125 $ 1l.25
Nm 2’200 Cu. ﬁ.,per 100 Cu..ﬁ'n LER R XN W W ¥ 7030¢ 7"30¢
Neoxt 7,600 cu. M.,per 200 cB. Pte covveeonnn. 5.90¢ 5.50¢
Next 90,000 cu. £t.,per 100 CUs e covevecnnan 5.20¢ 5.20¢
Nem : 900,000 Cl. f‘b.,pﬁl‘ 100 Cla f’t’- asssessreve ho75¢ L-75¢
Next: 9,000,000 cu. ft.,per 100 cte Db cevvervnven. ha25¢ L.25¢
Over 10,000,000 cu. £L.,per 100 CUe L. svevcorvses L.05¢ L.05¢

- The above effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value
per cubic foot indiceted and a3 set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (C).

SPECIAL CONDITION

Gas engines may be served on this rate under a one yoar service agreement when
sufficient capacity is available from existing mains. When connected load of gas
engines is 10 horsepower or over, the minimum will De increased 25¢ per hersepower,
but not less than $5.00 per momth for the period April to October, inclusive.




A=3L61L (Amended‘S

EYHIZIT A
Page 4L of 6

Sehedule No. G-6.3
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

i Uk ¢ e

APPLICABTLITY

This schedule is applicable to natural gas, supplied to domestic and
general service customers, under conditions provided for in rules and
regulations £iled with 4he Califormia Public Utilities Commission.

TERRITORY

Within the unincorporatcd territory not provided for in other rate
schecules,” as follows:

A - (1100 Btu)
Company's 8as sgwice area within Merced County.

D - (950 2tu)
Company!s Firebaugh and Mendota gas service area.

ATES

Per Mater Per Month
Zase Rates Effoctive Rates
. A D

' 1100 Ptu 1100 Btu 950 Btu

‘First 200 culft. or less $L.28 $1.25 $1.25
Next - 2,200 cuuft.per 100 cu.ft. 7.30¢ 7.30¢ 6.6L¢
Next 7,600 cu.ft.per 100 cu.fe. 5.60¢ 5.90¢ 5.37¢
Next 90,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft. 5.20¢ 5.20¢ L.T3¢
Next 900,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.fe. LJ75¢ L.75¢ L.32¢
Rext: 9,000,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft. L.25¢ L.25¢ 3.87¢
Over 10,000,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.fs. L.05¢ 4L.05¢ 3.69¢

The ébove e{fective rates are baced on the average monthly
heating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and
Regulation No. 2 (C). :

SPECIAL CONDITION

Gas engines may be cerved on this rate under a one year service
agreement when sufficient capacity is available from edsting mains.
When connected load of gas engines iz 10 horsepower or over, the minimm
will be increased 25¢ per horsepower, but not less than $5 per month
for the period April to Octodber, inclusive,




k=31.614 (A.mmde. 3

EXHIBIT A
Page 5086

Schedule No. G=L1

Per oter Per Month
Base Rates LEffective Rates
1100 BTU 1050 BTU

Cormodity Charge:

First 100 Hef per Mef vevvencs. L9 .04 L8.0¢
Next 900 Mef pexr MEL vecveccnvroceae 3674 36.0¢
Over 1,000 Mef per Mef ceveneeieceeens  33.7¢ 33.0¢

The above effective ratos are based on the average monthly

heating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule
and Regula.tion Ne. 2 (C).

Mindrmom Charge-
$480 per yoar, payable $40 a month, cumlative basis.




A=315LL, (Amende. R

EYHIBIT A
Page 6 of 6

Schedule No. G-L2

Per Meter Per Yoath
Buse Rates Effoctive Rates
A
1100 BTU 1100 2100 BTU

Commodity Chax
Pirst . 100 Yef per Mol - . . u .. . . 495 4952
Noxt 900 Mef perMef ... . . .. . 7.5 37.5¢
Over 1,000 Mef Per Ve & o 00 o W » 35-# 15 5#

The above cffective rates are basod on the average
mont‘:ly heating value por cubic foot indicated and as so0%
forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(C).

Minimum Charge:
SLE0 per year, payable 540 monthly, cumulative basis.

Schedule No, G=i2-D

rer Meter Per Vonth

May to Cetebdor Novegmber to April

Inelus ivo Tnelusive

Bace L. Rates Dase Eff. Rates

Dates A - Rates A

1100 BTU 1100 BT 1100 BTU 1100 2TU

Commodity Charge: .
First 250 Mef per Mef . . . 4S5.0¢ 45.0¢ 53.5¢ 53.56
Over 250 MeZ per Mef . . . 33.04 33.0¢ LO.54 L0.5¢

The above effective rates are hased en the avera.ge
monthly heating value per cubic foot indicated and as sot
forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(C).

Minimem Charge:
$300 per year, payable 325 a month, cumulative basis.

Schedule No. G=43

Per Meter Per Month
Zase Hates Effective Rates
A D
100 BTU 1100 BTU 950 2TU
Commodity Charge:

First 100 Mef per Mel L9.5¢ L9.5¢ L6..5¢
Next 900 Mef per Mcf 37.5¢ . 37.5¢ | 35.2¢
Over 1,000 Mef per Mef 35.5¢ 35. 5}5 SN

The above elfecctive rates aro based on the average
montlo.l.y heating velue per cudic foot indicated and as set
forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(C).

Minimum Charge:
2420 per year, pa.yab..e 40 a month, cumulative hasts.




